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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT 

 
 On October 16, 2014, Local 1303-102 of Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (the 
Union) filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor 
Board) alleging that the New Haven Board of Education (the School Board) violated §§ 7-
740(a)(1), (4) and (6)1 of the Municipal Employee Relations Act (the Act) by failing to 
perform its obligations concerning vacation benefits under a certain settlement 
agreement.   
 
 After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the matter came before the 
Labor Board for a hearing on December 9, 2015, at which both parties appeared, were 

                                                 
1 Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 7-470(a)(1), (4), and (6) state, in relevant part: 
 
 (a) Municipal employers or their representatives or agents are prohibited from: (1) Interfering, 
 restraining or coercing employees in the exercise of the rights guaranteed in section 7-468 . . . (4) 
 refusing to bargain collectively in good faith with an employee organization which has been 
 designated . . . as the exclusive representative of employees in an appropriate unit . . .(6) refusing 
 to comply with . . . a valid award or decision of an arbitration panel or arbitrator rendered in 
 accordance with the provisions of section 7-472. 
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represented by counsel and were allowed to present evidence, examine and cross-
examine witnesses, and make argument. Both parties filed post-hearing briefs on 
February 26, 2016.  Based on the entire record before us, we make the following findings 
of fact and conclusions of law and we dismiss the complaint. 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1. The School Board is an employer within the meaning of the Act. 
 
2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and at all 
relevant times has been the exclusive representative of a bargaining unit made up of 
certain employees in the School Board’s Early Childhood/Daycare (ECD) program. 
 
3. At all times relevant hereto the School Board and the Union were parties to a  
collective bargaining agreement (Ex. 4) with effective dates of July 1, 2006 through June 
30, 2010 that provides, in relevant part: 
 

ARTICLE 10 – Vacations 
 
 Section 10.0 
  Effective upon the signing of this Agreement, the following schedule shall 
 take effect: 
  After completion of one (1) year of continuous service…………...2 weeks 
  After completion of two (2) years of continuous service…….........3 weeks 
  After completion of ten (10) years of continuous service………….4 weeks 
  After completion of twenty (20) years of continuous service……...5 weeks 
 
 Section 10.1 
  Vacation pay shall be at the employee’s average hourly earnings for the 
 last fifty two (52) weeks, including applicable premium pay, multiplied by the 
 average number of hours worked per week over the same period of time. 
 
  Section 10.2 
  Employees who are laid off, discharged, or who discontinue service with 
 the Employer for any reason, including permanent Employer shutdown, shall be 
 paid pro-rata vacation at the time of their job severance.  Such pro-rata vacation 
 pay shall be at the rate of one-twelfth of the hours due the employee for each 
 completed month of credit toward his next vacation.   
 . . .  
  
4. In the past, the School Board allowed bargaining unit members to carry over 
unused vacation time from one year to the next.2 
  

                                                 
2 The record is silent as to the duration of this practice. 
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5. On May 7, 2014, Union and School Board representatives signed a document (Ex. 
5) entitled “Settlement Agreement” (the Settlement Agreement) that provides, in relevant 
part: 

   
 WHEREAS, The negotiation of the successor collective bargaining agreement has 
 been converted to a discussion of the closure of the [ECD] Program . . . and 
 
 WHEREAS, The parties are in agreement that the [School Board] can no longer 
 financially sustain the [ECD] program and have discussed the terms of the 
 program closure; and 
 
 WHEREAS, The parties are also in agreement that the . . . bargaining unit shall be 
 closed out as well, and that the pending contract negotiations . . . are hereby fully 
 and finally settled as outlined in the attached Settlement Agreement and General 
 Release of Claims; 
  . . .  
  
 NOW, THEREFORE, The [School Board] and [the Union] hereby agree to the 
 following: 
  
 1. Effective July 1, 2014, the [ECD] Program shall end and no longer exist.  
 As such, the corresponding bargaining unit . . . shall also be closed. 
 . . .  
 
 3. The parties have negotiated the terms for those bargaining unit members 
 who will be either retiring or laid off from employment, pursuant to the attached 
 Settlement Agreement and General Release of claims. 
 . . .  
 
Attached to the Settlement Agreement was a document (Ex. 6) entitled “Settlement 
Agreement and General Release of Claims” (SAGRC) that provides, in relevant part: 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board will offer certain severance benefits to employees who 
 sign this Settlement Agreement and General Release of Claims; 
 . . . 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions of this 
 Agreement, the parties agree as follows: 
 
  3. Consideration by Board: 
 
  . . .  
 
     f)  EMPLOYEE shall be entitled to contractual vacation payouts . . . as  
          outlined in the Collective Bargaining Agreement . . .  
 . . .  
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6. By email to Union staff representative Anne Peckham (Peckham) on June 10, 
2014, School Board labor relations executive assistant Joanne Courtemanche 
(Courtemanche) stated, in relevant part: 
 
 Attached is my spreadsheet that compares that everyone has currently on their 
 [vacation] accruals . . .  
  
 The column titled “2015 Vac” is what they will get in January. 
  
 The last column shows how many days they carried over from 2013 to 2014.   
  
 So what we are doing is paying 50% (prorated amount) of the 2015 vacation and 
 the carryover.  
 . . .  
  
(Ex. 10). 
 
7. By email to Courtemanche and School Board chief operating officer William 
Clark (Clark) on June 12, 2014 at 11:04 a.m., Peckham stated, in relevant part: 
 
 There is a problem with this. There are too many members who will lose out if 
 their current Vacation accruals are not included in the calculation. In addition, the 
 2015 accruals and the carry over days should also be included in the calculation.  
 . . .  
 
By email to Peckham that day at 11:09 a.m. Clark stated, in relevant part: 
 
 We are willing to add to that and accommodate any carry over that is on the books  
 as of June 30. 
 
 By using next years calculation, plus any carryover (which only impacts a few 
 people) all people are treated exactly the same and actually get the most pay out 
 possible under the contract. 
 
 Using current accruals will differ as some people have taken vacation and some 
 have not so some would get paid more and some would not. 
 
 The way we are proposing is consistent with the contract, consistent with our 
 agreement and across the board treats everyone exactly the same and has 
 everyone on the same footing. 
 
(Ex. 10). 
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8. Between June 12, 2014 and June 24, 2014, all members of the bargaining unit 
signed a copy of the SAGRC and indicated that they had opted to receive the enumerated 
severance benefits. 
 
9. On or about June 30, 2014, the School Board ceased operating its ECD program 
and all members of the bargaining unit either retired or were laid off. Each such 
member’s final vacation payout was limited to fifty percent of the vacation time the 
member would have earned in 2014 had the ECD program continued3 and fifty percent of 
the member’s unused vacation time earned prior to January 1, 2013.  (Exs. 7, 8). 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
1. The Labor Board does not have jurisdiction over the mere breach of an agreement 
that is not the result of the settlement of a prohibited practice complaint, grievance (or in 
lieu of a grievance), or arbitration.   
 
2. Unlawful repudiation of a collective bargaining agreement occurs where the 
respondent has taken an action based upon an interpretation of a collectively bargained 
agreement that is wholly frivolous or implausible. 
 
3. An employer commits an unlawful refusal to bargain and a prohibited practice 
when it substantially departs from a fixed and definite prior practice by unilaterally 
changing terms and conditions of employment. 
 
4. The School Board did not violate the Act when it paid laid off employees for 
accrued vacation time. 
 

DISCUSSION 
 
 The Union claims that the School Board violated Sections 7-470(a)(1), (4), and 
(6) of the Act4 when it compensated laid off employees for unused vacation time.  
Specifically, the Union contends that the School Board violated the May 7, 2014 
Settlement Agreement5 and engaged in unlawful unilateral action when it limited final 
vacation payout to fifty percent of employees’ annual allotment for 2014  and time earned 
prior to January 1, 2013.  In response, the School Board contends that the Labor Board 
has no jurisdiction over the mere breach of an agreement that did not arise from or 
resolve a grievance or prohibited practice complaint.  Nor, the School Board argues, is 
there a basis for finding unlawful repudiation because the School Board’s actions were 
based on a nonfrivolous interpretation of the collective bargaining agreement. Given the 
                                                 
3 E.g., the vacation time the member would have earned in 2014 had the member continued to work in the 
ECD program through December 31. 
 
4 Since the record is devoid of evidence or argument relating to a violation of § 7-470(a)(1), we dismiss the 
Union’s claim under that section.    
 
5 The Settlement Agreement incorporates the terms of the SAGRC which in turn involves Section 10.2 of 
the collective bargaining agreement by requiring “contractual vacation payouts”. 
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record before us, we find that the Union has failed to meet its burden to establish a 
violation of the Act and we dismiss the complaint. 
 
 We do not have jurisdiction over a simple breach of the Settlement Agreement.  
“[W]here an agreement is not the result of ‘the settlement of an actual or intended 
grievance’ or an arbitration, ‘the claimed breach of such an agreement is not within our 
jurisdiction’ per § 7-470(a)(6) of the Act.” Metropolitan District Commission, Decision 
No. 4126 p. 4  (2006), quoting Town of Stratford, Decision No. 3587 p. 3 (1998); see 
also City of Hartford, Decision No. 4736 (2014); City of Meriden, Decision No. 4273 
(2007); Norwalk Board of Education, Decision No. 3465 (1997).  The Settlement 
Agreement was the result of negotiations between the parties over the impacts occasioned 
by the School Board’s decision to close its ECD program.  Since it was not the result of 
an actual or intended grievance or prohibited practice complaint, a mere breach does not    
violate the Act.  
 
 Where, however, a respondent’s actions are a repudiation of a collective 
bargaining agreement, the Act has been violated and we have jurisdiction to remedy the 
situation. 
    

The repudiation of contract doctrine arises from the principle that the duty 
to bargain in good faith is not limited to the negotiations of a formal 
contract, but also includes the obligation to carry out the terms of the 
formal contract in good faith . . . Repudiation of a collective bargaining 
agreement is something beyond mere breach . . . The Labor Board has 
found that repudiation of a collective bargaining agreement may occur in 
three circumstances: 1) where the respondent has taken an action based 
upon an interpretation of the contract and that interpretation is asserted in 
subjective bad faith by the respondent; 2) where the respondent has taken 
an action based upon an interpretation of the contract and that 
interpretation is wholly frivolous or implausible; and 3) does not involve 
an interpretation of the contract by the respondent nor does the respondent 
challenge the complainant’s interpretation of the contract, but rather it 
seeks to defend its action on some collateral ground which does not rely 
on an interpretation of the contract, e.g., financial hardship or 
administrative difficulties.  
 

City of Hartford, Decision No. 4736 pp. 14-15 (2014); see also Town of Enfield, 
Decision No. 4840 (2015); City of Bridgeport, Decision No. 4478 (2010); Ansonia 
Board of Education, Decision No. 3613 (1998); Hartford Board of Education, Decision 
No. 2141(1982). Since the parties’ interpretations of Section 10.2 of the collective 
bargaining agreement conflict6 and the Union does not contend that the School Board’s 
interpretation is asserted in bad faith, we turn to the issue of whether that interpretation is 
wholly frivolous or implausible.   

                                                 
 
6 The Union contends that Section 10.2 required compensation for all unused accrued vacation time subject 
only to pro-rata reduction for unworked months in the year of job severance. 
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 Section 10.2 of the collective bargaining agreement addresses job severance due 
to “permanent Employer shutdown” and provides for “pro-rata vacation pay . . . at the 
rate of one-twelfth of the hours due the employee for each completed month or credit 
toward his next vacation.”  The School Board interpreted this provision as only requiring 
payment for credit earned in 2014 towards 2015 vacations.7 Since employees worked six 
months in 2014, the School Board reasoned that each was entitled to “contractual”  
compensation for fifty percent (e.g., six-twelfths) of the annual allotment of vacation time 
that would have otherwise been available for use in 2015 (e.g., the “next vacation”). The 
School Board asserts that it paid partial compensation for unused vacation time accrued 
prior to January 1, 20138 only because past managers had allowed vacation carryover 
notwithstanding the absence of a carryover provision9 in the collective bargaining 
agreement. 
 
 Under our repudiation standard we do not determine whether this interpretation 
was ultimately correct or more reasonable than the Union’s construction but only whether 
it is “a construction or interpretation which no respectable lawyer could urge with a 
straight face.”  Southington Board of Education, Decision No. 1717 at pp. 4-5 (1979); 
see also Town of Enfield, supra at p. 6; State of Connecticut, Bureau of Rehabilitation 
Services, Decision No. 4833 (2015); Town of Plainville, Decision No. 1790 (1979).  
Given the absence of any carryover provision in Article 10, we find the School Board’s 
construction of Section 10.2 to be plausible and we turn to the Union’s claim that the 
School Board’s actions amounted to a unilateral change in terms and conditions of 
employment.   
 

An employer violates the Act when, absent a defense, it unilaterally changes an 
existing condition of employment that is a mandatory subject of bargaining. 
Shepaug Valley Regional School District, … [Decision No. 4765 (2014)]; State 
of Connecticut, Judicial Branch, Decision No. 4532 (2011); Norwalk Third 

                                                 
7 Clark testified as follows:   
 
 Q.  Okay.  And when you reviewed it, what was your understanding as to how that particular 
 provision would apply to this situation? 
  
 A.  That whatever their vacation was for the next year would be prorated, in this case, with six 
 months, 50 percent.  And that will be paid. 
  
 Q.  Okay. And anything else beyond that? 
  
 A.  Nothing else beyond that. 
 
(Tr. 12/09/15, p. 27).  
 
8 Vacation time earned in 2013 was first available for use in 2014 and was not carryover at that time. 
 
9 “A ‘carryover’ provision limits (or prohibits) employee use of vacation time outside the year (calendar or 
fiscal) in which the time accrued.” Shepaug Valley Regional School District  No. 12, Decision No. 4765 p. 
5 n. 2 (2014); see e.g., Town of Enfield, Decision No. 4461, p. 2 (2010); State of Connecticut, Decision 
No. 4101 (2005); City of Norwich, Decision No. 1735 (1979).  
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Taxing District, Decision No. 3695 (1999); Bloomfield Board of Education, 
Decision No. 3150 (1993); City of Stamford, Decision No. 2680 (1988). A 
condition of employment may be established by past practice where the 
complainant shows that the employment practice was “clearly enunciated and 
consistent, [that it] endured[d] over a reasonable length of time, and [that it was] 
an accepted practice by both parties.” (Emphasis in original, internal quotation 
marks omitted). Board of Education of Region 16 v. State Board of Labor 
Relations, 299 Conn. 63, 73 (quoting Honulik v. Greenwich, 293 Conn. 698, 719 
n. 33 (2009)). A prima facie case of unlawful unilateral change requires proof 
that an employer unilaterally changed a past practice involving a mandatory 
subject. Shepaug Valley Regional School District, supra. A defense sufficient to 
rebut such a case includes a showing that an employer’s actions were de minimus 
or that the parties’ collective bargaining agreement affords express or implied 
consent to the unilateral action at issue. Region 16 Board of Education v. State 
Board of Labor Relations, supra, 299 Conn. at 74; City of New Haven, Decision 
No. 4735 (2014).  
 

City of Stamford, Decision No. 4832 p. 11 (2015). See also, Town of Plymouth, 
Decision No. 4890 (2016); Trumbull Board of Education, Decision No. 4861 (2016). 
 
 The record before us is insufficient to establish the existence of an enforceable 
past practice, either as to applications of Section 10.2 in the past or as to allowance of 
carryover of accrued vacation time. We know only that carryover was allowed in the past 
and that notwithstanding the School Board’s view that this was the result of negligence 
by certain managers, the School Board paid for vacation  carryover as a voluntary 
supplement to the “contractual” benefit, albeit at a rate of fifty percent.  In short, absent 
evidence that a clearly enunciated and consistent practice endured over a reasonable 
length of time, we will find that the complainant has failed “to prove that there has in fact 
been a practice and that it has in fact been changed.” Region 16 Board of Education v. 
State Board of Labor Relations, supra, 299 Conn. at 75 (quoting Enfield Board of 
Education, Decision No. 2580, p.5 (1987).   
 
 In sum, given the limits of our jurisdiction, we do not have the authority to 
adjudicate or to remedy violations of collectively bargained agreements in this context.  
We find no violation of the Act because the School Board has articulated a nonfrivolous 
construction of the parties’ agreement as the basis for its conduct and because the Union 
has not proven a unilateral change in an enforceable past practice.   Therefore, we dismiss 
the Union’s complaint. 
 

ORDER  
 
 By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of 
Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby 
 
 ORDERED that the complaint filed herein be, and the same hereby is, 
DISMISSED. 
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     Patricia V. Low 
     Patricia V. Low 
     Chairman 
 
     Wendella Ault Battey 
     Wendella Ault Battey 
     Board Member 
 
     Barbara J. Collins 
     Barbara J. Collins 
     Board Member 
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CERTIFICATION 
 

 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 7th  
day of September, 2016 to the following: 
 
Attorney Floyd J. Dugas 
Berchem, Moses & Devlin, P.C.    RRR 
75 Broad Street 
Milford, CT  06460 
 
Attorney J. William Gagne, Jr.  
1 Congress Street, 3rd Floor     RRR 
Hartford, CT  06114 
 
   ____________________________ 
   Harry B. Elliott, Jr., General Counsel 
   CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS  
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